Identification Card and Codification of
the Chemical and Morphological
Characteristics of 14 Dental
Implant Surfaces
David M. Dohan Ehrenfest, DDS, MS, PhD1*
Lydia Vazquez, MD, DDS2
Yeong-Joon Park, DDS, PhD3
Gilberto Sammartino, MD, DDS4

ABBREVIATIONS
AES: Auger electron spectroscopy
DEC: Dohan Ehrenfest et al (2010) Codification
ESCA: electron spectroscopy for chemical
analysis
FE-SEM: field emission-scanning electron
microscope
IFM: interferometer
Identification Cards of 14 Implant Surfaces
540 Vol. XXXVII/No. Five/2011
SEM: scanning electron microscope
TPS: titanium plasma-sprayed
XPS: x-ray photoelectron spectroscopy
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
This work was partially supported by a grant
from the LoB5 Foundation for Research,
Paris, France. The authors want to thank
particularly Thomas Fister, Brad Burrow, Lori
Bisaha, Shannon Xia, Philippe Leclercq, Phi-
lippe Russe, and Marco Del Corso for their
technical help in this work.
NOTE
This codification article does not give qual-
itative opinions and is strictly founded on
physical and chemical definitions to avoid
any subconscious conflict of interest. More-
over, the chemical values (XPS/AES) and the
morphological data shown in the ID cards
were obtained by an independent laboratory
and were always double-checked by the
team. This work was not supported by grants
from any commercial companies.
REFERENCES
1. Winkler S, Morris HF. Dental implant research: a
perspective. J Oral Implantol. 2009;35:3–4.
2. Dohan Ehrenfest DM, Coelho PG, Kang BS, Sul
YT, Albrektsson T. Classification of osseointegrated
implant surfaces: materials, chemistry and topography.
Trends Biotechnol. 2010;28:198–206.
3. Ahn SJ, Leesungbok R, Lee SW. Histomorpho-
metric analysis and removal torque of small diameter
implants with alternative surface treatments and
different designs. J Oral Implantol. 2010;36:263–272.
4. Flanagan D. Calcium hydroxide paste as a
surface detoxifying agent for infected dental im-
plants: two case reports. J Oral Implantol. 2009;35:
204–209.
5. Franco M, Rigo L, Viscione A, et al. CaPO(4)
blasted implants inserted into iliac crest homologue
frozen grafts. J Oral Implantol. 2009;35:176–180.
6. Mangano C, Piattelli A, d’Avila S, et al. Early
human bone response to laser metal sintering surface
topography: a histologic report. J Oral Implantol.
2010;36:91–96.
7. Sul YT. The significance of the surface properties
of oxidized titanium to the bone response: special
emphasis on potential biochemical bonding of oxidized
titanium implant. Biomaterials. 2003;24:3893–3907.
8. Sul YT, Kang BS, Johansson C, Um HS, Park CJ,
Albrektsson T. The roles of surface chemistry and
topography in the strength and rate of osseointegra-
tion of titanium implants in bone. J Biomed Mater Res A.
2009;89:942–950.
9. Luongo G, Oteri G. A noninterventional
study documenting use and success of implants
with a new chemically modified titanium surface in
daily dental practice. J Oral Implantol. 2010;36:305–
314.
10. Malchiodi L, Corrocher G, Cucchi A, Ghensi P,
Bissolotti G, Nocini PF. Long-term results of immedi-
ately loaded fast bone regeneration-coated implants